12/7/2021 #100 (R-2022-114)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313802

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 17 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ON RATIFICATION OF THIRTEEN (13) ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS FY21 EMERGENCY SOLE SOURCE CONTRACTS.

WHEREAS, this Council action is to ratify thirteen (13) Engineering and Capital Projects FY21 Emergency Sole Source Contracts pursuant to section 22.3108 of the San Diego Municipal Code (Municipal Code); and

WHEREAS, in Fiscal Year 2021, the City initiated thirteen (13) Emergency Sole Source contracts to provide repairs to failures that included structure, slope/traffic control, drainage systems, water system, and wastewater systems. For each of these instances, the Engineering and Capital Projects Department issued a memo notifying the City Council of the emergency condition along with the location, type of failure, estimated cost, and other preliminary information available at the time that the problem was encountered; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 22.3108 of the Municipal Code, Engineering and Capital Projects contracts may be awarded without advertisement to address public safety and health issues due to extraordinary fire, flood, storm, and other disasters, provided that the Mayor immediately reports the emergency award to the City Council and the City Council subsequently ratifies the award by resolution of a two-thirds vote; and

WHEREAS, in order to respond to such unforeseen emergency conditions, the

Engineering and Capital Projects Department maintains a list of Pre-Qualified As-Needed

Contractors previously approved to perform emergency repairs and related construction services,
when requested by the various asset managing departments and determined by the City Engineer
to fall within the parameters of emergency conditions set forth in the code; NOW, THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego to ratify the following Engineering & Capital Projects Emergency Sole Source Contracts:

- 1. PLWTP Access Road Traffic Control TC Construction
- 2. Citywide Sewer Siphons, Inspection and cleaning Cass Arrieta
- 3. Civic Center Plaza Elevator Modernization Otis Elevator Company
- 4. Rancho Mission Canyon Emergency Orion Construction
- 5. Worden St Storm Drain Emergency Cass Arrieta
- 6. 1st Avenue Bridge CMP SD Emergency Hazard Construction
- 7. Mount Albertine Avenue CMP SD Emergency Burtech Pipeline
- 8. St. Therese Way CMP Storm Drain Emergency Orion Construction
- 9. Otay WTP Raw Wtr PS Repair/Replacement Emergency Burtech Pipeline
- 10. Prairie Mound Way CMP SD Emergency JR Filanc Construction
- 11. Villa La Jolla Dr CMP SM Emergency TC Construction
- 12. Buchanan Canyon SM Repair/Replacement Emergency Orion Construction
- 13. Fire-Rescue Air Ops Facility PH II JR Filanc Construction.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By <u>/s/ Christine M. Leone</u>
Christine M. Leone
Chief Deputy City Attorney

CML:soc 09/30/2021

Or. Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects

Doc. No.: 2775773

meeting of DEC 9.7.2021	passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at thi
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 12[17[21 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	go onDE	C 0 7 2021	_, by the following vote		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	7	П	П	П		
Jennifer Campbell	\overline{Z}		П	П		
Stephen Whitburn						
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛮					
Marni von Wilpert						
Chris Cate						
Raul A. Campillo						
Vivian Moreno	Z					
Sean Elo-Rivera						
(Please note: When a resolu date the approved resolution		-	ice of the City Cle	erk.)		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		<u>TODD GLORIA</u> Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
			ELIZABETH S	· ·		
(Seal)		City Cl	erk of The City of	San Diego, California.		
		By	Mm-:	, Deputy		
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California				
	Resc	olution Numb	er R313	3802		

+

•